EDI 110 Invoice
Air Freight 110 Invoice
Version: ANSI X.12 - 4010 Draft
 Author:
 Publication:
 Trading Partner:
 Notes: EDI 110 Invoice
Version 4010 X.12

Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
B3A01 640 Transaction Type Code M ID 2/2 Must use
Description: Code specifying the type of transaction
Code Name
SM Single Shipper, Multiple Consignees
B3A02 21 Number of Shipments O N0 1/5 Used
Description: Total number of shipments on this transaction
Comments:
1. B3A02 is the number of shipments invoiced.
08/03/06 Air Freight Details and Invoice - 110
X12_4010_110 10 For FSP use only
ITD Terms of Sale/Deferred Terms
of Sale
Pos: 065 Max: 1
Heading - Optional
Loop: N/A Elements: 3
User Option (Usage): Used
To specify terms of sale
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O ID 2/2 Used
Description: Code identifying type of payment terms
Code Name
05 Discount Not Applicable
ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code O ID 1/2 Used
Description: Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
Code Name
3 Invoice Date
ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O N0 1/3 Used
Description: Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount not applicable)
Syntax Rules:
1. L03040513 - If ITD03 is present, then at least one of ITD04, ITD05 or ITD13 is required.
2. L08040513 - If ITD08 is present, then at least one of ITD04, ITD05 or ITD13 is required.
3. L091011 - If ITD09 is present, then at least one of ITD10 or ITD11 is required.
Semantics:
1. ITD15 is the percentage applied to a base amount used to determine a late payment charge.
Comments:
1. If the code in ITD01 is "04", then ITD07 or ITD09 is required and either ITD10 or ITD11 is required; if the code
in ITD01 is "05", then ITD06 or ITD07 is required.
08/03/06 Air Freight Details and Invoice - 110
X12_4010_110 11 For FSP use only
Loop N1 Pos: 075 Repeat: 3
Optional
Loop: N1 Elements: N/A
User Option (Usage): Used
To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Loop Summary:
Pos Id Segment Name Req Max Use Repeat Usage
075 N1 Name O 1  Used
090 N3 Address Information O 2  Used
100 N4 Geographic Location O 1  Used
110 N9 Reference Identification O 10  Used
08/03/06 Air Freight Details and Invoice - 110
X12_4010_110 12 For FSP use only
N1 Name Pos: 075 Max: 1
Heading - Optional
Loop: N1 Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Used
To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M ID 2/3 Must use
Description: Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location, property or an
individual
Code Name
BT Bill-to-Party
RI Remit To
N102 93 Name X AN 1/60 Used
Description: Free-form name
Syntax Rules:
1. R0203 - At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
2. P0304 - If either N103 or N104  is present, then the other is required.
Comments:
1. This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing organizational identification. To
obtain this efficiency the "ID Code" (N104) must provide a key to the table maintained by the transaction
processing party.
2. N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
08/03/06 Air Freight Details and Invoice - 110
X12_4010_110 13 For FSP use only
N3 Address Information Pos: 090 Max: 2
Heading - Optional
Loop: N1 Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Used
To specify the location of the named party
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
N301 166 Address Information M AN 1/55 Must use
Description: Address information
N302 166 Address Information O AN 1/55 Used
Description: Address information
08/03/06 Air Freight Details and Invoice - 110